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PREPARED BY: Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/26/2004 10:48 AM Pg:. 10117

Name:  Equilon Enterprises

Address: 9458 South Halsted Street
Chicago, Itlinois 60620-2721

RETURN TO:
Name:  Equilon Enterprises

Address: 602 Diehl Road
Suite 103
Naparvisle, Illinois 60563

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'S OFF ICE)
LEAKING UNDERGPOUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND / OR OPERATOR OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANK SYSTEMS ASSOCIATED WITIi “*HE RELEASE REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN
45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO FURTHZR REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING
THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE-AND THE REMAINDER OF THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE GFFICE OF THE RECORDER OR
REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WEICH THE SITE DESCRIBED BELOW
IS LOCATED.

Minois EPA #: 0316715019
LUST Incident #: 932825

Equilon Enterprises, the owner and / or operator of the leaking undergrotnd storage tank systems
associated with the above referenced incident, whose address is 603 Dieh! Road. Suite 103,
Napetville, Illinois, 60563, has performed investigative and / or remedial activities ibr the site
identified as follows and depicted on the attached Site Base Map:

1. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: Please refer to
Attachment 1.

Common Address: 9458 South Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60620-2721.
Real Estate Tax Index / Parcel Index #: 25-05-426-038,

Site Owner: 95 Halsted LLC.

Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.

See the attached No Further Remediation Leiter for other terms,

SANRANE ol S

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoriH Grang AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
James R, THomPSON CENTER, 100 WisT RANDOLPH, SuITe 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

Rob R. BLAGOIFVICH, GOVERNOR ReNEE CIPRIAND, DIRECTOR

217-782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 3L50 0000 1255 049k

JAN 3 0 2004

Equilon Enterprises

HSE/ Science & Engineering # <4
Attention: Tohn Robbins Sn"P lmg

603 Dichi koad AFOI2FIS
Suite 103

Naperville, Iilineis /60563

RE:  LPC 0316715019  Cook County
Chicago - Shell Servize Station 128855; Walgreens
9458 South Halsted Sitec
LUST Incident 932825
LUST TECHNICAL FILE

Dear Mr. Robbins:

The lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (Ilizieis EPA) has reviewed the High Priority
Corrective Action Completion Report & supplementul information submitted for the above
referenced incident. This information is dated July 31, 2003. and was received by the Illinois
EPA on August 4, 2003. Citations in this letter are from the Exivironmental Protection Act (Act)
and 35 [llinois Administrative Code.

The High Priority Corrective Action Completion Report and associated Brofessional Engineer
Certification indicate corrective action for the above referenced site was conducted in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan approved by the Illinois EPA. The Correctiva Ai:tion
Completion Report demonstrates that the requirements of Section 57.7(c)(1)(E} o 7iie Act and 35
Iliinois Administrative Code 732.409(a)(2) have been satisfied.

Based upon the certification by Patrick Haire, a Licensed Professional Engineer, and pursuant to
Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.1 0), your request for a no further remediation
determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence js necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.1 0(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

RockrORD - 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, 1L 611603 — (815)987-7760 & s Plames — 9511 W. Harrison S1., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (847} 294-4000
Etcin - 595 South Stale, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131 «  Propa— 541 5 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61674 — {309) 693-5463
BUREAL OF LAND - Proria - 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 (309) 693-5462  ®  CrAMPAIGN - 21 25 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 — (217) 278-5800
SPRINGHELD — 4500 5. Sixth Strect Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892  *  COLLINSVILLE — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 - (b18) 346-5120
MARION - 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (618) 993-7200

PRINTED On RECYCLED Paskg
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1. Equilon Enterprises, the owner or operator of the underground storage tank systems.
2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.
3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4, Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable.

5. Ay mortgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

6. Any suceessor in interest of such owner or operator,

7. Any transferce 05 such owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, pariition, dissolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift; or hequest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

This Letter and all attachments, includinig *axt not limited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed wit'it 45 days of receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titlez-ir the county in which the above referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance must be filed as an attachment of this Letter
with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of t0= applicable county. This Letter shall
not be effective until officially recorded by the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the
applicable county in accordance with Illinois law so it forms e peimanent part of the chain of title
for the above referenced property. Within 30 days of this Letter bein g recorded, an accurate and
official copy of this Letter, as recorded, shall be obtained and submsirted io the Illinois EPA. For
recording purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking Underground S torage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of the instrument file<.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL
LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. This site was classified as High Priority in accordance with Section 57.7(b)(3) of the Act
and 35 Illinois Administrative Code 732.304. In accordance with 335 [llinois
Administrative Code 732.404(a), the owner or operator has remediated or eliminated each
of the criteria that caused the site to be classified as High Priority. The remediation
objectives for the above referenced site described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter were established in accordance with the
requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (35 Illinois
Administrative Code 742) rules.

e parub e O AL ol Al mne e e
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2. As a result of the release from the underground storage tank systems associated with the
above referenced incident, the above referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no
land use limitations. It has been demonstrated that the groundwater under the site meets
Class I (General Resource) groundwater criteria rather than Class I (Potable Resource)
groundwater. Groundwater classifications are defined at 35 Ilfinois Administrative Code
620 Subpart B.

3. The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
ateinment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new NoFurther Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Titie XVII of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder,

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4. Preventive:  Prior to commencament of any future excavation and / or construction in
or near the contaniinatad zone of the remediation site, a safety plan for this
remediation site is requiced that is consistent with National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities; Occupational Safety and Health Administration
regulations, particularly in 29 CFF. 1910 and 1926; state and local
regulations; and other US EPA guidance as provided. At a minimum, the
plan should address possible worker exposire if any future excavation and
construction activities occur within the coriaminated soil.

Engineering: A building or asphalt / concrete barrier that is suficient in thickness to
inhibit the inhalation and ingestion of the contamit,zted media must
remain over the contaminated soil as outlined in the atiacked Site Base
Map. This building or asphalt / concrete barrier is to be preperly
maintained as an engineered barrier to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of
the contaminated media.

Institutional:

a. This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for the above
referenced site, more particularly described in the attached Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.
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Highway Authority Agreement

The Illinois Department of Transportation agrees, through the use of a Highway
Authority Agreement, to allow contaminated soil and / or groundwater to remain
beneath its highway right of way adjacent to the site located at 9458 South Halsted
Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60620-2721. Specifically, as shown on the attached map,
contamination will remain in the right of way for South Halsted Street & West
95th Street, as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement dated December 20,
1999. The Highway Authority agrees to: (a) prohibit the use of groundwater
under the highway right of way that is contaminated above Tier 1 groundwater
remediation objectives as a potable or other domestic supply of water, and (b)
limit access to soil contamination under the highway right of way that is
contaminated above residential Tier 1 soil remediation objectives. A copy of the
Higbway Authority Agreement can be obtained through a written request under
the Frecdom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit
as detailec cisewhere in this Letter. Questions regarding the Highway Authority
Agreement shiovld be directed to:

Illinois Department of Transportation
District 1 Enginéer

201 West Center Crurt

Schaumburg, Illinois 65156-1096

Groundwater Use Ordinance

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits the
installation of potable water supply wells (and the luse of such wells) and is an
acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

Each affected or potentially affected (as shown through ortaminant modelling)
property owner and the City of Chicago must receive writien netification from the
owner or operator desiring to use the ordinance as an instituticna! centrol that
groundwater remediation objectives have been approved by the Iilizicis EPA.
Written proof of this notification shall be submitted to the ilinois EFA in
accordance with 35 ilinois Administrative Code 742.1015(b) and (c) within 45
days from the date this Letter is recorded. The notification shall include:

i The name and address of the unit of local government;

1. The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional control in this Letter;

2

iii. A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;



5.
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iv. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was used by
the [llinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater remediation
objectives;

V. A statement as to the nature of the relcase and response action with the
name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification number; and

Vi. A statement as to where more information may be obtained regarding the
ordinance,

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as an
institutional control and this Letter:

¥ Modification of the referenced ordinance to allow potable uses of
gieundwater,
ii. Appreval of a site specific request, such as a vatiance, to allow use of

groundviater 2t the site.
iif. Violation of theerms of a recorded institutional control.

As a part of its corrective actior, the leaking underground storage tank site has
relied upon Section 11-8-390 ofhe Municipal Code of Chicago that prohibits
potable uses of groundwater as defiréd therein.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controis in-full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved Corrective A¢tion Plan, if applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6.

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with 21
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Ilinois Administrative Code Subtitle G

Further information regarding the above referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
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8. Pursuant to 35 Tllinois Administrative Code 732.704, should the Illinois EPA seek to void
this Letter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the owner or operator of the leaking
underground storage tank systems associated with the above referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, and describe the facts in support of the voidance, Specific acts or omissions that
may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a, Any violation of institutional controls or industria] / commercial land use
restrictions;
b. The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to

comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

c. The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in place in
accordancz with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

d. The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;
e. Obtaining the Letter bv.iraud or misrepresentation; or
f. Subsequent discovery of contarainants, not identified as part of the investigative

or remedial activities upon which e issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a
threat to human health or the envirorment.

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Division of Remediation Management
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Ilinois 62794-9276

e A Ay e L £ b e e o
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Any questions regarding this letter should be directed to Michae] Piggush via phone
(217-782-3101), fax (217-524-4193), or e-mail (epad4200@epa.state.il.us).

Sincerely,

A elull 7 fol

Michael T. Lowder

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of P emediation Management
Bureau of Land

Attachments (2):
1. Site Informaiisn;
2, Leaking Undergromad Storage Tank Environmental Notice.

cc: Nesa & Associates
Division File



>

C

pZ
@D

0405718038 Page: 9 of 17

FHCIHAECOPY-

0

——

SCALE IN FEET

20040

T

L% 40" 45 ‘46 [ 690 000 FEET 87°37'30"
{l: Toflin g g "y 41°45°
- Se Y :; w aqfrH hN l 3 5 o~
b wff N .
I s l&' GULE F‘HH S i ; g %\G S*J[ M
Dawsds l “‘“‘4&.’& M Tz T_ | \ §E v [
Pary Wl a 2 ufmel r |
[ L Eiggﬁ Epeh|seb " I\ s ;
r I Z ol
& . .. i :
- S oy | 5l o e IEFIRE Ej 1850 600
~ m o Seho | L 1 q ‘.w_‘_..‘. == FeeT
et o hafire o 2 EREE S
N 3
E : 4 Palle Fq l,r (un;.‘xh " ol g dllsr No
[ ol i[= Fpostfr 1 ] -
Wl I | ey ar o W ATKET 2~ .
B o 8 :3“ iREEEEREERN .\
i J [l i (¥ 3 s | TR
of| & § éq oster Rark - N g E E Gr Eh;qﬂ_l I _.A\ R
. £ I chy | \.‘ @ N ] g [\ |k
e d - e 3 R i : -
X EERE i) _?1 BE 4 "l[i / ,-i RO {10 e
. A e0p -l P ¥ iy T35 M.
il L ! _Jll_ A W a3TH i1 B ST f_-:i;. L . R 3 FEIN
=t = = Si= = =) = SN === .
d . | r! ; A | P \.r‘! T3THN
1 L __|_ J'T&" S
= 1 . I a\ﬂ T |8 \\\
TR T Ray
w aer 57_- gl 3 ‘ 1.-—'
' A . 1<
Cen : - R N T
: i W AN EOSRNY
T r —~*- . [ '\ o \__‘_I
SN | S : = : =
=R - ST v —
S R -‘ i
I T S ; " = ‘ .1 CwWdag || 51 F T
[ _&j-'%'\g i é # L ﬁ('q L F - |[Pagk 2 rnar—D\Er'
A R R ;b ;-3=.°'\§\5.‘-)};_h S S O A 4 E 1 “' adpmyl: %
: s T - P S A 70 Sk L E I b
PR AEREET /uqqrﬂ# i | X
- | SITE LGCATION - ==t - “ﬁ s g
W : TFT — i
A% -HL““ETFYI/%-' F J;_;::- 4 g
: - 1 ; e : ;. MELFH— ‘ ] j _é i B Ic‘_h Ennl "‘lg - 1
; \ o of - B3 ! ;i == i 2. .
A iR RNy Nk
i ; / ! ¥ w3 '
I‘f . : : N3 _ I |j]r“ﬁ —_
il , ol o %)
. e H = r _
[ |
ol -
[ ey
Ll Sl o
L el
KN 3 A
! - i ff) -.7; ‘: _-I “13
eritind r\ n iy ' ’_I
! "" st o J
t ‘nta.bﬂBvSF;J
s }
B
Efﬁ/ F 42'30"
i 'N".‘.j-:.l/.' if e \‘{_’J

JUAGRANGLE LOCATION

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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1630) 220-0929
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The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XV1 of the Environmental Pratection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/57-5 1.17). Failure to
disclase this information may result in the Agency’s inability to issue a No Further Remediation letter under Title XV1. Any person who knowingly makes a
false material staternent or representation in any label, manifest, record, repoit, permit, or license, or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of
compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 3/57.17).
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Owner/Operator Property Summary

RECEIVELD
DEC -8 2003

A. Site Identification.

IEMA Incident #:_ 932825 IEPA Generator # o digin: 0316715019

Site Name: ___Former Shell Service Station # 128855 lF PA ,/B O Eu
Site Ad4ress (ocap.o. Box: 9458 South Halsted Street

City:__Chicago County: Cook ZIP Code: 60620

LUST Technical File

Engineered barriers, istitutional controls and other use restrictions, if any, proposed for this
site may not be implemenied without approval by the title holder(s) of record for the above-
referenced property, or the agentts) of such person(s). These controls and restrictions will be
identifted in the No Further Remeaiation letter, which must be recorded in the chain of title
for the property. Failure to maintain tpese controls is grounds for voidance of the NFR letter.

B. Proposed Institutional Controls ana Use Restrictions.
The following controls and restrictions are propugcd. for the above referenced site:
Industrial/Commercial land use limitation;

On-site groundwater restriction prohibiting the use o gioundwater beneath the site as
a potable water supply;

An engineered barrier; O building, B asphalt/concrete, ¢r '\ 3-other

o

[x]

Groundwater Use Restriction Ordinance: B with aMOU, O witbout a MOU:
Construction Worker Caution Notification,
Other:

0 O& &

None (there are no proposed institutional controls, etc.)
C. Identification of Property Ownership

Indicate which statement below is applicable to this site:

_ The title holder of record for the property identified in Section A above is the owner
and/or operator of the Underground Storage Tank( s) {complete paragraphs D and F).

. B The title holder of record for the property identified in Section A above is not the

Underground Storage Tank owner or operator (complete paragraphs E and F).

LPC 532-2551 Owner/Operator Property Summary
LPC 568 Rev. Jupe 2002 tof2



0405718038 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Agency is autherized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Profection Act (415 [LCS 344, 5/57-37.17). Failure to
disclose this information may result in the Agency’s inability to issue 2 No Further Remediation letter under Title XVL. Any person who knowingly makes 3
false material statement or representation in any labet, imanifest, record, repart, permit, or license, or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of
compliance with Title XV commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is 4 Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/57.17),
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

D. Underground Storage Tank Owner/Operator Declaration

[ hereby propose to place the restriction(s) and/or institutional controls identified in Section
B above on the property identified in Section A above. [ certify that I am the owner and/or
operator of the underground storage tank(s) that are or were located at the above referenced
property and that I am the title holder of record for the property or the agent of such title
holder of record. If the titleholder of record is not a natural person, I further certify that, as

agent, I have the authority to approve the placement of the proposed institutional controls and
restriction(s) on the property.

Name of property owner:
Name of ofiiciror agent:
Mailing Addiess
City, State, zip codse?
Signature: i Date:

E. Property Ownership Declaration

I hereby certify that I have reviéwed the attached report and that I accept the terms and
conditions set forth therein, including arland use limitations that apply to property I own. 1
further certify that 1 have no objection to the recording of a No Further Remediation Letter
containing the terms and conditions identificd i the Corrective Action Completion Report.

Name of property owner: 95 Halsted, LI:C ¢/o Mr. Joe Conzola
Name of officer or agent: Glenn Taxman, Much Shelist, its attorney
Mailing Address: 23 Taylortown Road .

City, State, Zip Code: . Montville, New Jersey 07045

Signature: w( f Date Tfelulys

F. Site Description
Real Estate Tax/Parcel Index Number; 25-05-426-038

Legal Description of Site (may be provided on a separate sheet): Parcel 3: All ¢fVLot 8
{(except that part taken for Street) and that part of Lot 9 lying West of a line 50 feet West of
and paratlel with the East line of Section S and that part of Lot 10 lving North of a line 54
feet North of and parallel with South line of Section 5 and West of a line 50 feet West of and
parallel with East line of Section 5 in Block 20 in Welp’s Halsted Street Addition to

Washington Heights in Section 9, Township 37 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, llinois.
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